



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MANTI HOLDINGS, LLC,	:
MALONE MITCHELL,	:
WINN INTERESTS, LTD.,	:
EQUINOX I. A TX, GREG PIPKIN,	:
CRAIG JOHNSTONE, TRI-C	:
AUTHENTIX, LTD., DAVID	:
MOXAM, LAL PEARCE, and	:
JIM RITTENBURG,	:
	:
Petitioners-Below/	:
Appellants/Cross-Appellees,	:
	:
v.	: No. 354, 2020
	:
AUTHENTIX ACQUISITION	: Court Below:
COMPANY, INC.,	: Court of Chancery of the
	: State of Delaware
Respondent-Below/	: C.A. No. 2017-0887-SG
Appellee/Cross-Appellant.	:
	:

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL
AND ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

John L. Reed (I.D. No. 3023)
Peter H. Kyle (I.D. No. 5918)
Kelly L. Freund (I.D. No. 6280)
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
1201 North Market Street, Suite 2100
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 468-5700
john.reed@dlapiper.com
peter.kyle@dlapiper.com
kelly.freund@dlapiper.com

*Attorneys for Petitioners-Below/
Appellants/Cross-Appellees*

DATED: February 10, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL	5
ARGUMENT ON APPEAL.....	7
I. PETITIONERS COMPLIED WITH THEIR CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS AND THE BUYER IS THE PARTY THAT REFUSES TO ADHERE TO THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE STOCKHOLDERS AGREEMENT	7
A. The Buyer is Not a Beneficiary With Independent Rights	8
B. The Potential Obligations in the Stockholders Agreement Were Never Triggered	11
C. The Stockholders Agreement is, at Best, Ambiguous and it Was Misconstrued by the Trial Court	14
D. The Buyer’s Argument on the “Same Price” Condition Fails to Explain the Operative Language in the Stockholders Agreement	17
II. THE COMPANY’S ENFORCEMENT OF THE STOCKHOLDERS AGREEMENT VIOLATES SEVERAL SECTIONS OF THE DELAWARE GENERAL CORPORATION LAW	19
A. Enforcement by the Company Violates Section 151(a).....	19
B. Enforcement by the Company Violates Section 262	21
1. The Buyer Misreads the Statutory Language	21
2. The Buyer Confuses the Case Law and Corporate Power.....	24
C. Enforcement by the Company Violates Section 218	31

ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL.....	36
I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DECIDED THE INTEREST ISSUES.....	36
A. Questions Presented.....	36
B. Standard and Scope of Review.....	36
C. Merits of Argument	36
1. Petitioners Are Entitled to Interest on the Merger Consideration Held by the Buyer.....	36
2. Authentix is Not Entitled to Pre-Judgment Interest on its Attorneys' Fees Award	40
CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Abercrombie v. Davis</i> , 130 A.2d 338 (Del. 1957).....	31, 32
<i>Alta Berkeley VI C.V. v. Omneon, Inc.</i> , 41 A.3d 381 (Del. 2012).....	15
<i>Arnold v. State</i> , 49 A.3d 1180 (Del. 2012).....	22
<i>Baio v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> , 410 A.2d 502 (Del. 1979).....	25
<i>Belle Isle Corp. v. Corcoran</i> , 49 A.2d 1 (Del. 1946).....	31, 32
<i>Bonanno v. VTB Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 614412 (Del. Ch. Feb. 8, 2016).....	34
<i>Branin v. Stein Roe Inv. Counsel, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 4710321 (Del. Ch. July 31, 2015)	40, 41
<i>C&J Energy Services, Inc. v. City of Miami General Employees' and Sanitation Employees' Retirement Trust</i> , 107 A.3d 1049 (Del. 2014).....	16
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 542 A.2d 1182 (Del. 1988).....	27
<i>Chrysler Corp. (Del.) v. Chaplake Holdings, Ltd.</i> , 822 A.2d 1024 (Del. 2003).....	36
<i>Citadel Holding Corp. v. Roven</i> , 603 A.2d 818 (Del. 1992).....	5, 38, 42
<i>Citrin v. Int'l Airport Centers LLC</i> , 922 A.2d 1164 (Del. Ch. 2006)	41

<i>Delmar News, Inc. v. Jacob Oil Co.,</i> 584 A.2d 531 (Del. Super. 1990)	9
<i>Dweck, et al., v. Nassar, et al.,</i> 2005 WL 5756499 (Del. Ch. Nov. 23, 2005).....	32
<i>Felder v. Anderson, Clayton & Co.,</i> 159 A.2d 278 (Del. Ch. 1960)	22
<i>Finkelstein v. Liberty Digital, Inc.,</i> 2005 WL 1074364 (Del. Ch. Apr. 25, 2005).....	23
<i>Gleason v. Norwest Mortg., Inc.,</i> 2008 WL 2945989 (D.N.J. July 30, 2008)	43
<i>Graham v. State Farm,</i> 565 A.2d 908 (Del. 1989).....	24
<i>GRT, Inc. v. Marathon GTF Tech., Ltd.,</i> 2012 WL 2356489 (Del. Ch. June 21, 2012)	16
<i>Halpin v. Riverstone Nat'l, Inc.,</i> 2015 WL 854724 (Del. Ch. Feb. 26, 2015).....	13, 17
<i>Harbor Fin. Partners Ltd. v. Butler,</i> 1998 WL 294011 (Del. Ch. June 3, 1998), <i>rev'd sub nom. on other grounds Elliott Assocs., L.P. v. Avatex Corp.,</i> 715 A.2d 843 (Del. 1998)	17
<i>Hercules, Inc. v. AIU Ins. Co.,</i> 784 A.2d 481 (Del. 2001).....	42
<i>In re Appraisal of Dell Inc.,</i> 2015 WL 4313206 (Del. Ch. July 13, 2015)	27, 38
<i>In re Appraisal of Dell, Inc.,</i> 2016 WL 3077828 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2016) (Order)	38
<i>In re Appraisal of Metromedia,</i> 971 A.2d 893 (Del. Ch. 2009)	20

<i>In re Coffee Assocs., Inc.,</i> 1993 WL 512505 (Del. Ch. Dec. 3, 1993)	10
<i>In re Native Am. Energy Grp., Inc.,</i> 2011 WL 1900142 (Del. Ch. May 19, 2011)	32
<i>In re Shorenstein Hays-Nederlander Theatres LLC Appeals,</i> 213 A.3d 39 (Del. 2019).....	12
<i>In re VAALCO Energy, Inc. S'holder Litig.,</i> C.A. No. 11775-VCL (Del. Ch. Dec. 21, 2015).....	28
<i>Jones Apparel Group, Inc. v. Maxwell Shoe Co., Inc.,</i> 883 A.2d 837 (Del. Ch. 2004)	21, 22
<i>Kaye v. Pantone, Inc.,</i> 395 A.2d 369 (Del. Ch. 1978)	22
<i>Klaassen v. Allegro Development Corp.,</i> 2013 WL 5739680 (Del. Ch. Oct. 11, 2013)	26
<i>Kortum v. Webasto Sunroofs Inc.,</i> 769 A.2d 113 (Del. Ch. 2000)	24
<i>Lehrman v. Cohen,</i> 222 A.2d 800 (Del. 1966).....	32
<i>Libeau v. Fox,</i> 880 A.2d 1049 (Del. Ch. 2005)	24
<i>Matter of Appraisal of Ford Holdings, Inc. Preferred Stock,</i> 698 A.2d 973 (Del. Ch. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mehta v. Smurfit-Stone Container Corp.,</i> 2014 WL 5438534 (Del. Ch. Oct. 20, 2014)	5, 39
<i>MTA Can. Royalty Corp. v. Compania Minera Pangea, S.A. De C.V.,</i> 2020 WL 5554161 (Del. Super. Sep. 16, 2020)	16

<i>NAMA Hldgs., LLC v. Related World Mkt. Ctr, LLC,</i> 922 A.2d 417 (Del. Ch. 2007)	9
<i>Neal v. Alabama By-Prod. Corp.,</i> 1988 WL 105754 (Del. Ch. Oct. 11, 1988).....	36, 37
<i>Nemec v. Shrader,</i> 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010).....	16
<i>O'Brien v. IAC/InterActive Corp.,</i> 2010 WL 3385798 (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 2010), <i>aff'd sub nom. IAC/InterActive Corp. v. O'Brien,</i> 26 A.3d 175 (Del. 2011).....	41
<i>Oceanic Exploration Co. v. Grynberg,</i> 428 A.2d 1 (Del. 1981).....	31
<i>Personnel Decisions, Inc. v. Bus. Planning Sys., Inc.,</i> 2008 WL 1932404 (Del. Ch. May 5, 2008)	24
<i>Quadrant Structured Prod. Co. Ltd. v. Vertin,</i> 2014 WL 5465535 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2014)	29
<i>Rainbow Nav., Inc. v. Pan Ocean Nav., Inc.,</i> 535 A.2d 1357 (Del. 1987).....	23
<i>Red Clay Educ. Ass'n v. Bd. of Educ. of Red Clay Consol. Sch. Dist.,</i> 1992 WL 14965 (Del. Ch. Jan. 16, 1992)	24, 25
<i>Rohe v. Reliance Training Network, Inc.,</i> 2000 WL 1038190 (Del. Ch. July 21, 2000)	26
<i>Salzberg v. Sciaciacucchi,</i> 227 A.3d 102 (Del. 2020).....	22
<i>Sciabbacucchi v. Salzberg, et al.,</i> 2018 WL 6719718 (Del. Ch. Dec. 19, 2018), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 227 A.3d 102 (Del. 2020).....	20, 29

<i>Shared Commc 'ns Servs. of ESR, Inc. v. WHTR Real Estate Ltd. P'ship,</i> 2017 WL 1372777 (Pa. Super. Apr. 13, 2017).....	43
<i>Shields v. Shields,</i> 498 A.2d 161 (Del. Ch. 1985)	12
<i>Sterling v. Mayflower Hotel Corp.,</i> 93 A.2d 107 (Del. 1952).....	21, 22
<i>Tang Capital P'rs, LP v. Norton,</i> 2012 WL 3072347 (Del. Ch. July 27, 2012)	25
<i>Trans World Airlines Inc. v. Summa Corp.,</i> 1987 WL 5778 (Del. Ch. Jan. 21, 1987), <i>aff'd</i> , 540 A.2d 403 (Del. 1988)	42
<i>Underbrink v. Warrior Energy Servs. Corp.,</i> 2008 WL 2262316 (Del. Ch. May 30, 2008)	40
<i>UniSuper Ltd. v. News Corp.,</i> 898 A.2d 344 (Del. Ch. 2006)	30

STATUTES

8 Del. C. § 102(f).....	30, 33
8 Del. C. § 109(b)	30, 33
8 Del. C. §§ 121.....	27, 33
8 Del. C. § 122.....	27, 33
8 Del. C. § 141(k)	26, 28
8 Del. C. § 151(a)	19, 20
8 Del. C. § 202(b)	35
8 Del. C. § 218.....	<i>passim</i>

<i>8 Del. C. § 225</i>	32
<i>8 Del. C. § 228</i>	7, 13, 14, 15
<i>8 Del. C. § 242</i>	19
<i>8 Del. C. § 259</i>	10
<i>8 Del. C. § 262</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>8 Del. C. § 291</i>	25
<i>14 Del. C. § 4007(a)(5)</i>	24, 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cornerstone Research, <i>Appraisal Litigation in Delaware: Trends in Petitioners and Opinions 2006–2018</i> (2019), available at https://www.cornerstone.com/publications/reports	23
Fisch, Jill E., <i>Private Ordering and the Role of Shareholder Agreements</i> (2020), https://scholarship.law.upenn.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=3201&context=faculty_scholarship	35
Original Synopsis, Senate Bill 75, 148 th General Assembly (2015-2016)	33
Schoenfeld, Matthew, <i>The High Cost of Fewer Appraisal Claims in 2017: Premia Down, Agency Costs Up</i> , HARVARD BUS. L. REV. (Jan. 2, 2018).....	23
